

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ZEPHYR
TEACHOUT AND JOEL THAYER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOEL L. THAYER
Counsel of Record
THAYER, PLLC
1255 Union Street, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002
jthayer@thayer.tech
(760) 668-0934

Counsel for Amici Curiae

335294



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Right to Limit Foreign Governmental Meddling is Embedded in Our Constitutional Structure	5
II. The Narrow Focus on Foreign Ownership of FACAA is Attuned to First Amendment Considerations	14
III. Even Though PAFCAA’s National Security Justification Is Established, the Court Should Avoid Setting Precedent that Dilutes the Sovereign Interest When the Legislature Creates Foreign Ownership Restrictions	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.,</i> 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>Ambach v. Norwick,</i> 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	15
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Bernal v. Fainter,</i> 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC,</i> 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC,</i> 800 F.Supp.2d (D.D.C. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan,</i> 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	6
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido,</i> 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	15
<i>China Telecom (Americas) Corp. v. F.C.C.,</i> 57 F.4th 256 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	7, 8, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022)</i>	20
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)</i>	20
<i>Foley v. Connelie, 435 U.S. 291 (1978)</i>	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i>	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S., 379 U.S. 241 (1964)</i>	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)</i>	25
<i>Huawei Tech., Inc., et al. v. F.C.C., 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)</i>	8, 17
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)</i>	25
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)</i>	15
<i>Mulford v. Smith, 307 U.S. 38 (1939)</i>	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pacific Networks Corp. & ComNet (USA), LLC v. F.C.C., et al.,</i> 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8, 17, 18
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	6
<i>TikTok v. Garland,</i> 2024 WL 4996719 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 19, 20
<i>Turner Broadcast Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner I),</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Alshahhi,</i> No. 21-CR-371 (BMC), 2022 WL 2239624 (E.D.N.Y. June 22, 2022)	12
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	24
<i>United States v. Chung,</i> 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011)	12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	3, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	24
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 8	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 5.	6
15 U.S.C. § 4651(6)(B)(iii)	12
18 U.S.C. § 175(b)(d)(G)(I).	12
18 U.S.C. § 175(b)(d)(G)(ii)	12
18 U.S.C. § 951(d).	12
18 U.S.C. § 2339(B)(h).	12
22 U.S.C. § 611(c)(1).	12
47 U.S.C. § 214	7, 8, 13
47 U.S.C. § 254.	8
47 U.S.C. § 310(a)-(b).	7
47 U.S.C. § 310(b)(3)	11
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a).	11
15 C.F.R. § 7.2	12
31 C.F.R. § 800.213	13
47 C.F.R § 63.21	7
Communications Act, § 2(d)	14
Communications Act, § 2(g)(3)(B)(i)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Communications Act, § 2(g)(3)(B)(ii)	10
Communications Act, § 2(g)(4)	11
Defense Production Act of 1950, § 721, as amended	9
1 M. FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (rev. ed. 1937)	5, 6
3 Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 202 (1833)	6
Emily Baker-White, <i>Leaked Audio from 80 Internal TikTok Meetings Shows that US User Data Has Been Repeatedly Accessed From China</i> , BuzzFeedNews (June 17, 2022), https://bit.ly/3QXXf3n	21
Emily Baker-White, <i>TikTok Parent ByteDance Planned To Use TikTok To Monitor The Physical Location Of Specific American Citizens</i> , Forbes (Oct. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/44sSvWw	22
Sarah Bauerle Danzman & Geoffrey Gertz, <i>Is It a Threat to US Security that China Owns Grindr, a Gay Dating App?</i> , Brookings (Apr. 8, 2019), https://www.brookings.edu/ articles/is-it-a-threat-to-us-security-that- china-owns-grindr-a-gay-dating-app/	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Clare Duffy, <i>TikTok confirms that journalists data was accessed by employees of its parent company</i> , CNN (Dec. 22, 2022), https://cnn.it/3KYVYFB	21
Jerry Dunleavy, <i>TikTok CEO’s Chinese government ties in spotlight ahead of Capitol Hill testimony</i> , Washington Examiner (Mar. 23, 2023), https://bit.ly/44ovQuA	22
E.O. 13913.	12
<i>In the Matter of Process Reform for Executive Branch Review of Certain FCC Applications and Petitions Involving Foreign Ownership</i> , IB Docket No. 16-155, Report and Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 10927 (2020).	12
<i>In the Matter of Safeguarding and Securing an Open Internet, et al.</i> , WC Docket No. 23-320, Declaratory Ruling, et al, F.C.C. 24-52 (2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-24-52A1.pdf	13
Christopher Kane, <i>Before TikTok, the US Took Action Over National Security Concerns with Grindr</i> , National LGBT Media Association (Mar. 18, 2024), https://watermarkonline.com/2024/03/18/before-tiktok-the-us-took-action-over-national-security-concerns-with-grindr/	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
James Madison, Notes on the Constitutional Convention (June 18, 1787), in 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	3, 5, 6
Alexander Mallin & Luke Barr, <i>DOJ investigating TikTok owners for possible surveillance of US journalists: Sources</i> , ABC News (Mar. 17, 2023), https://abcn.ws/47Pr2Bm	22
Pub. Law No. 116-124	17
Ganesh Sitaraman, <i>The Regulation of Foreign Platforms</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1073 (2022)	7
Pat Sweeny, <i>Fufeng ‘Looks Forward’ to Building GF Plant After CFIUS Says It Has ‘No Jurisdiction’</i> , Knox Radio News (Dec. 13, 2022), https://knoxradio.com/2022/12/13/fufeng-looks-forward-to-building-gf-plant-after-cfius-says-it-has-no-jurisdiction/	13
Joel Thayer, <i>TikTok v. Garland Oral Argument: Did TikTok Admit It Doesn’t Have First Amendment Rights?</i> , Federalist Society (Oct. 9, 2024), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/fedsoc-blog/tiktok-v-garland-oral-argument-did-tiktok-admit-it-doesn-t-have-first-amendment-rights	16, 18
The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Records of the Federal Convention, doc. 8	6
U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, <i>The Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States (CFIUS)</i> , Website (last visited Aug. 2, 2024), https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/international/the-committee-on-foreign-investment-in-the-united-states-cfius#:~:text=The%20Committee%20on%20Foreign%20Investment%20in%20the%20United%20States%20(CFIUS),-You%20can%20now	9
Yaqiu Wang, <i>Targeting TikTok’s privacy alone misses a larger issue: Chinese state control</i> , Human Rights Watch (Jan. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/3EgQXEA	22
